

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND PRESIDENT

of the

## **COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY**

## RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE WILLIAM RUSSELL ROBINSON

WHEREAS, the Honorable William Russell Robinson has served as a member of the Community College of Allegheny County Board of Trustees from 1997 through 2012, including serving as chair from 2010 to 2012; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Robinson has been a faithful steward and advocate of the college through service on CCAC Educational Foundation Board of Directors and the steering committee for *Imagine & Achieve: The Campaign for the Community College of Allegheny County;* and

WHEREAS, Mr. Robinson has provided strong additional support for the college over many years through his service as a member of Allegheny County Council, as a state representative and as a member of Pittsburgh City Council; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Robinson has also supported CCAC's educational mission as an adjunct instructor at CCAC–Homewood-Brushton Center and other local colleges and universities;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees and President of the Community College of Allegheny County recognize William Russell Robinson's achievements and thank him for his service to CCAC, conferring upon him the title of Trustee Emeritus;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mr. Robinson be informed of the date and time of his installation as Trustee Emeritus.

Signed on this tenth day of January in the year two thousand thirteen,

Amy Kuntz, Chair
CCAC Board of Trustees

Alex Johnson, President
Community College of Allegheny County